
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
REGION 8 

Ref: 8ENF-L 

1595 Wynkoop Street 
DENVER. CO 80202-1129 

Phone 800-227-8917 
http://www.epa.gov/region08 

May 9, 2012 

2011HAY 14 AMII:40 

:'-1 ' _ '- __ u 

:!"A I\EGIOr; ~ 
r"~NG fe, fRi< 

CERTIFIED MAIL 700Q 3410 OOOlJ 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Diana Alexander, Registered Agent 
Mountain Vi ll age Parks, Inc. 
P,O. Box 1226 
Big Piney, Wyoming 83113 

Dear Ms. Alexander: 

• 

Re: Docket No. SDWA-08-2012-Q026 

Complaint and Notice of Opportunity for 
Hearing 

Enclosed is an administrative "Complaint and Notice of Opportuhity for Hearing" filed against 
Mountain Village Parks, Inc. under section 1414 of the Safe Drinking Water Act (SWDA), 42 U.S.C. 
§ 300g-3. The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency alleges in the complaint that Mountain Village 
Parks, Inc. failed to comply with an Amended Administrative Order issued on September 29, 2009, 
under section 1414(g) of the SDWA, 42 U.S.C. § 300g-3(g), for alleged violations of the SDWA and the 
National Primary Drinking Water Regulations (NPDWRs) at the Mountain Village Parks public water 
system. The violations are specifically set out in the complaint. 

By law, Mountain Village Parks, Inc. has the right to request a hearing regarding the matters set forth in 
the complaint. Please pay particular attention to those parts of the complaint entitled "Opportunity to 
Request a Hearing" and "Failure to File an Answer." lfMountain Vi llage Parks, Inc. does not respond to 
this complaint within 30 days of receipt, a default judgment may be entered and the proposed civil 
penalty may be assessed without further proceedings. Mountain Village Parks, Inc. may request a 
hearing in its answer. Mountain Village Parks, Inc. has the right to be represented by an attorney at any 
stage of these proceedings. 

Whether or not a hearing is requested, a designated representative of Mountain Village Parks, Inc. may 
confer infonnally with the EPA concerning the alleged violations or the amount of the proposed penalty. 
The EPA encourages all parties against whom it files a complaint proposing assessment of a penalty to 
pursue the possibilities of settlement through an informal conference. Any such settlement shall be 
finalized by the issuance of a final order by the Regional Judicial Officer, EPA Region 8. The issuance 
of a final order incorporating a consent agreement shall constitute a waiver of the right to request a 
hearing on any matter to which Mountain Vi llage Parks, Inc. stipulates in that agreement. 



of a final order incorporating a consent agreement shall constitute a waiver of the right to request a 
hearing on any matter to which Mountain Vi llage Parks, Inc. stipulates in that agreement 



A request for an informal conference does not extend the 30-day period during which Mountain Village 
Parks, Inc. must submit a written answer and a request for a hearing. The infonnal conference procedure 
may be pursued as an alternative to, and simultaneously with, the adjudicatory hearing. Please note that 
Mountain Village Parks. Inc. may be subject to a default order requiring payment of the full penalty 
proposed in the complaint ifit does not file an answer. even ifil requests an informal conference. 

For any questions specific to the violations or penalty, the most knowledgcablc people on my staff 
regarding this matter are Mario Merida. Environmenta1 Protection Specialis('" who can be reached at 
800-227-8917 extension 6297, and Amy Swanson, Enforcement Auorney, who can be reached at 
800-227-8917 extension 6906. 

The EPA urges your prompt attention to thi s matter. 

Enclosures 

rew M. Gaydosh 
Assistant Regional Administrator 
Office of Enforcement, Compliance 

and Environmental Justice 

I. Administrative Complaint and Notice of Opportunity for Hearing 
2. Consolidated Rules of Practice (Complainaut's Exhibit I) 
J. Administrative Order (Complainant's Exhibit 2) 
4. Amended Administrative Order (Complainant's Exhibit 3) 
5. Violation of Administrative Order lener (Complainant's Exhibit 4) 
6. 2'w Violation of Adminislrative Order letter (Complainant's Exhibit 5) 

cc: Tina Anemis, Regional Hearing Clerk 
WY DEQIDOH (via email) 
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In the Matter of: 

Mountain Village Parks, Inc. 
Big Piney, WY 
PWS ID nWY560022 I , 

Respondent. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

COMPLAlNT AND NOTICE OF 
OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING 

COMPLAfNT 

This civil administrative Complaint and Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (Complaint) is 

issued under the authority vested in the Administrator oflhe Environmental Protect ion Agency 

(EPA) by section 1414(g)(3) of the Safe Drinking Water Act, as amended (SDWA). 42 U.S.C. 

§ 300S·3(g)(3). Section 1414(g)(3) of the DWA authorizes the Administrator of the EPA to 

assess an administrative civil penalty against any person who violates, or fails or refuses to comply 

with, an order issued under section 1414(g)( I) of the SDWA. This authority has been properly 

delegated to the undersigned Assistant Regional AdministrlHor of the Office of Enforcement, 

Compl iunce and Environmental Justice, EPA Region 8. 

This proceeding is governed by the Consolidated Rules ofPructice Governing the 

Administrative Assessment of Civil Penalties, Issuance ofCompJiance or Corre tive Action 

Orders, and the Revocation, Tennination, or Suspension of Penn its (Consolidated Rules) sct forth 

at 40 C.P.R. part 22 (Complainant'S Exhibit I). 

GENERAL ALLEGATION 

I. The fo llowing general allegations apply to and are incorporated into each of the 

counts alleged in this Complaint: 



2. Respondent Mountain Village Parks. Inc. is a corporation and therefore a "person" 

within Ihe meaning of section 140 I (12) of the OWA, 42 U.S .C. § 300[(12), and 40 C.F.R. 

§ 141.2. 

3. Respondent owns andlor operates a system. the Mountain Village Parks Public 

Water System (system), located in Sublelle County, Wyoming, for the provisiorl to the public of 

piped water for human consumption. 

4. TIle system has at least 15 service connections lIsed by year.ro Llnd residents and/or 

regularly serves at least 25 year-round residents and is therefore a "public \VOIer system" within the 

meaning of section 1401 (4) of the SOWA, 42 U .. C. § 300[(4). and a "community water system" 

as that teom is defined in section 1401 (16) ol· the SOWA, 42 U.S.C. § 300[( 15). nnd 40 C.P. R. 

§ 141.2. 

5. Respondent owns and/or operates a public water system and lherefore is a J'supplier 

of water" within Ihe meaning of section 1401(5) of the SOWA. 42 U.S.C. § 3001(5). and 40 C.F.R. 

§ 141 .2. Respondent is therefore subject to the requirements of part B of the SOWA, 42 U.S.c. 

§ 300g. and its implementing reglliations. 40 C.F.R. part 141. 

6. Respondent operates a system that is supplied solely by a ground water source 

consisting of two \vells. The system serves approximately 150 persons per day year-round through 

at least 74 active service connections at a mobile home park. Using an uddi lional two wells. the 

system serves up to 1,000 people through three acti ve service connections at an adjacent housing 

facility (also known as a man camp). 

7. On July 13.2009. EPA issued an Administrative Order (Order) to the Respondent 

pursuant to sec tion 1414(g)( I ) of the SOW A, 42 U.S.C. § 300g-3(g)( I). ci ting violat ions of Ihe 
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National Primary Drinking W.ter Regulations (NPDWRs) (40 C.F.R. part 141). A copy of the 

Order is attached \0 and incorporated in this Complaint as Complainant's Exhibit 2. 

8. GPA issued an Amended Administrat ive Order (Amended Order) to the Respondent 

on September 29, 2009, adding a violation for exceeding the maximum contaminant level (MCL) 

for tolal colifonn bacteria in May 2009 to the other previously·c ited NPDWR violmions. 

Specifically, the Amended Order requires the Respondent to perform the following: I) comply 

with the total coliform MeL; 2) monitor the system's water for total coliform bacteria twice per 

month and repoftlhe results to EPA; 3) monitor the system's water per the regulations ror lead and 

copper between June I and September 30, 2009, and annually thereaner. by collecting samples at a 

minimum of five sites in the distri bution system; 4) publ ic notice the violations within 30 days: 5) 

prepare, distribute and copy EPA on an annual Consumer Confidence Report (eCR) for the system 

for calendar year 2007, and continue to prepare, distribute and copy EPA on CCRs by July 1 

annually thereafter; 6) notify EPA by the end of the fo llowing business day aller discovering if the 

water exceeds the total col iform MeL; 7) report to EPA any failure to comply with the NI'D WRs 

within 48 hours; and 8) report to EPA any fai lure to comply with tolal colifonn monitoring 

requirements within 10 days after discovering the vio lation. A copy of tbe Amended Order is 

attached to and incorporated in this Complaint as Complainant's Exhibit 3. 

9. On September 16,2010. EPA sent Respondent a "Violation of Administrative 

Order" letter citing the fo llowing noncompliance with the Amended Order and the NPDWRs: 1) 

failure to prepare and distribute to its customers. or send n copy to EPA. the CCRs for calendar 

years 2007 and 2009; and 2) failure to repon any NPDWR vio lat ion to EPA within 48 hours. A 

In the Matter of Moulltain Village Parks Inc. 
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copy of EPA's September 16,20 I 0 leller is attacllcd to and incorporated in this Complaint as 

Complainant's Exhibit 4. 

10. On September 7, 2011, EPA sent Respondent a "2 nd Violation of Administrative 

Order" leller ciling the following noncompliance wilh Ihe Amended Order and Ihe NPOWRs: I) 

Ihilure 10 collect required lend and copper srunples between January I and June 30, 20 11 ; 2) failurc 

to prepare and distribute to its customers, or send a copy to EPA, lhe CCRs for calendar years 

2007 and 2010; and 3) failure 10 report any NPOWR viol'Iions 10 EPA wi lhin 48 hours. A copy of 

EPA's September 7, 201 1 letter is attached to and incorporated in this Complaint as Complainant's 

Exhibil5. 

II. Pursuanllo scclion 1414(g)(3)(B) of Ihe SOW A, 42 U.S.C. § 300g-3(g)(3)(B), 

and 40 C.F.R. part 19, the Administrator may assess an administrative a civil penalty not to 

exceed $32,500 lor each day of viola lion occurring after January 12,2009 whenever the 

Administrator detemlines that any person has violated, or fails or refuses 10 comply with. an 

order underseclion 1414(g) of lheSOWA, 42 U.S.C. § 300g·3(g). 

VIOLATIONS 

Count I 
F'lilure to Prcp:l rc, Distribute, nnd Submit to EPA Consumer onfidellce Reports 

12. The Amended Order (paragraph 16, page 3) rcqui res wilhin Ihirty (30) duys that the 

Respondenl prepare pursuanl 1040 C.F.R. §§ 141.152-155 an annual CCI{ forthe system for Ihe 

calendar year 2007, distribute it to the system's customers, and send 3 copy to EPA. The eCR is 

to include inromlation about the quality of the system's water using data collected during, or prior 

to, the previous calendar year. Respondent shall continue to prepare and distribute to the system's 
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customers a CCR by July I annually thereafter. Respondent shall include all required information 

in the CCR, in accordance with C .F.R. §§ 141.152-155. 

13. Respondent failed to prepare and del iver an annual CCR for 2007, 2009 and 2010 to 

the system's customers and to EPA in vio lation of the Amended Order, the Act and 40 C.F.R. 

§§ 141.152- 155. 

Count 11 
Failure to Monitor for Lead and Copper 

14. The Amended Order (page 3, paragraph 14) requires within th in y (30) days that the 

Respondent monitor the system's water for lead and copper pursuant to 40 C.F.R. 

§§ 40 C.F.R. §§ 14 I. 86(c) - (eI) by collecting samples at a minimum of five sites in the distribution 

system between June land September 30. 2009. and continuing to monitor lor lead and copper 

annually per the regulations lherea(\er. 

15. Respondent failed to collect lead and coppl.!r samples between January J and June 

30,20 II, in violation of the Amended Order, the Act and 40 C.F. R. §§ 141.86(c)- (d). 

Count 111 
Failure to Report to EPA Noncompliance of the NPDWRs 

16. The Amended Order (page 3, paragraph 19) requires that the Respondent pursuant 

to 40 C.F.R. § 14 1.3 I (b) repon to EPA within 48 hours the failure to comply with any NPDWR 

except where a different reporting period is specified. 

17. Respondent lailed to report to EPA the 2007, 2009 and 20 I 0 CCR violations, and 

the lead and copper sampling vio lations for the period(s) January 1- June 30, 20 II and July 1-

December 31. 2011 , in violation of the Amended Order, the Act and 40 C.F.R. § 141.31 (b). 

Count IV 
Failure to Report to EPA TotaJ Coliform Noncompliance 
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18. The Amended Order (page 3. paragraph \8) requires that the Respondent pursuant 

to 40 C.F.R. § 141.2\ (g)( \) report any failure 10 comply wi th coli fonn monitoring rcquirements to 

EPA within 10 days after the system discovers the violation. 

19. On January 3, 2012, thc Respondent collected the required monthly routine total 

coliform samples, one of which was total coliform-positive. On January 4. 2012, the Respond~nl 

collected an additional 4 repeal samples for total coliform testing, as required. During the month 

of February 2012,the Respondent also was required to collect at least 5 routine samples for total 

colifann testing following the January toull coliform-posi ti ve results. However, the Respondent 

only collected 3 oflhe required 5 routine snmples on February 7, 2012. No additional routine 

sHmples were collected that month, resulting in a vio lation of the total colifbnn monitoring 

requirements. 

20. Respondent failed to report the February 20\2 total colifo]]]) monitoring 

requirement violation to EPA within 10 days of discovering the violation, in violation of the 

Amended Order, the Act and 40 C.F.R. § 14 1.2 I (g)( I) . 

PROPOSED ADM INISTRATIVE CIV IL I'ENALTY 

This complaint proposes that EPA assess an administrative penalty. EPA is authorized to 

assess an administrat ive penalty according to section \414(g)(3)(8) of the SDW A, 42 U.S.C. 

§ 300g-3(g)(3)(8) for violation ofan administrative order issued under section 14\4(g)(I) of the 

SDWA . The amount may be up to $32,500 (adjusted upwards for illnation from the original 

statutory amount of $25,000 pursuant to 40 C.F.R. part 19). 

EPA has detennined the proposed penalty amount in accordance with section 1414 orthe 

DWA, 42 U. ,C. § 300g-3 . Taking into (ICcount the seriousness of the violations, the population 
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at risk, and other oppropriate factors, including the Respondents' degree of willfulness and/or 

negligence. history af non-compliance, if nny, and ability to pay, as known to EPA at this rime, 

EPA proposed to assess an administrative civil penalty of $5,000 against the Respondent for 

violating the Order. 

TERM S OF PAYMENT FOR OUICK RESOL UTION 

If the Respondenl does nOI conleSllhe findings and penalty proposal sel oul above. Ihis 

aClion may be resolved by paying Ihe proposed penalty in full pursuanl 10 40 C.r- .R. § 22. 18. If 

such payment is made within 30 calendar days of receipt of this Complaint, no Answer need be 

filed. For morc time for payment. the Respondent may tile a statement agreeing to pay the penalty 

wilhin 30 days of receipl of the Complainl, Ihen pay rhe money within 60 days of such receipt. 

Payment shall be made by remitting a cashier's or certified check for the amount, including the 

name and docket number of the case, payable to the "Environment:11 Protection Agency" to: 

US checks by regular 
US postal service mail: 

Fcder:t l Express, Airborne, 
Or other commerci:ll carrier: 

Wire tnlOsfers: 

US Environmental Protection Agency 
Fines and Penalties 
Cincinnati Finance Cenler 
PO Box 979077 
SI. Louis, MO 63197·9000 

U.S. Bank 
1005 Convention Plaza 
Mail Slalion SL· MO·C2GL 
SI.Louis, MO 63 101 

Federal Reserve Bank of New York 
ABA ~ 021030004 
Accounl ~ 680 I 0727 
SWIFT address ~ FRNYUS33 
33 Liberty Street 
New York NY 10045 
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Online Payment: 

Field Tog 4200 of the Fedwire message should read "D 
68010727 Envirorunental Protection Agenc)' h 

WWW.PAY.GOY 
Enter sfo 1.1 in the search field 

A copy or the check or wire transfer shall be simultaneously sent to: 

Mario Merida (SENF-W) 
U.S. EPA Region 8 
1595 Wynkoop Street 
Denver, CO 80202- 11 29 

Payment of the penalty in this manner docs not relieve the Respondent of its ob ligat ion to comply 

with the requirements of the statute and regulations. Payment of the penahy in this manner sha! I 

constitute consent by the Respondent 10 the assessment orthe pro posed penalty and a waiver of the 

Rcspondem's right to a hearing on Ulis maHer. 

OI'I'ORTUNlTY TO REOUEST A I-IEARING 

As provided in the SDWA, you have the righ t to a public hearing to contest this Complaint. 

If you I) contest the factual claims made in this Complaint; 2) conleSt the appropriateness of the 

proposed penalty; andlor 3) assert that you are entitled to judgment as a matter of law. you must 

ti le a written Answer in accordance with sections 22. 15 and 22.38 of the Consolidated Rules 

within 30 calendur days after receipt of this Complaint . Your Answer must I) clearly and direct ly 

admit, deny, or explai n each of the factual allegations contained in the Complaint with regard to 

which you have knowledge; 2) state circumstances or arguments which are alleged to consti tute..: 

grounds for defense; J) state the racts you dispute; 4) state the basis for opposing the proposed 

relief; and 5) speci lically request an administrative hearing, ifdesired. Failure to admit, deny or 

explain any material faclual a ll egation in this Complaint will constitute an admission or the 

a llegation. 
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The Answer and one copy must be sent to: 

Tina Artemis, Regional Hearing Clerk (8RC) 
U.S. EPA Region 8 
1595 Wynkoop Street 
Denver, Colorado 80202-11 29 

and a copy must be sent to the following anomey: 

Amy Swanson, Enforcement Attorney 
U.S. EPA Region 8 (8ENF-L) 
1595 Wynkoop Street 
Denver. CO 80202·1129 

IF YOU FAIL TO REQUEST A HEARING, YOU WILL WAJVE YOUR RlGHT 
1'0 FORMALLY CONTEST ANY OF THE ALLEGATIONS SET FORTH IN 
THE COMPLAINT. 

IF YOU FAIL TO FILE A WRIlTE ANSWER OR PA Y HIE PROPOSED 
PENALTY WITIHN TH E 30 CALENDAR DAY TIME LIMIT, A DEFAULT 
JUDGM ENT MAYBE ENTERED PUR UANT TO 40 C.F.R. § 22.1 7. THIS 
JUDGMENT MA Y IMPOSE TH E PENALTY PROPOSED IN THE 
COMPLAINT. 

SETTLEMENT CONFERENCE 

The EPA encourages settlement ofa proceeding at any time if the settlement is consistent 

with the provisions and objectives of the SDWA and applicable regulations and is willing to 

explore this possibility in an informal settlement conference. If you or your attorney, if you 

choose to be represented by one, have any questions or wish to have an infonnal settlement 

conference with EPAt please call Amy Swanson at (303) 312-6906. Please note thut a request lor, 

scheduling of, or panicipation in a settlement conference does not extend the period for filing an 

answer and request for hearing as set out above. The seltlement process, however, may be pursued 

simultaneously wi th the administrative litigation procedures found in the Consolidated Rules. Ifo 
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settlement can be reached, its tenns must be expressed in a written consent agreement, signed by 

the parties and incorporated into a final order signed by Lhe Regional Judicial Officer. 

Date: -::; . ., . 2.. t:J 1'2...... 

Date: :; . ").2.- 0 ( L 
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PROTECTION AGENCY, REG ION 8, 
Complainant. 

B :.~~~~~ ________ __ 
. Gaydosh 

Assistant Regional Administrator 
Office of Enforcement, Compliance. 

and Environmental Justice 
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develop an effective process permitting 
elected officials and other 
representatives of State, local and tribal 
governments "[0 provide meaningful 
and Umely Input to the development of 
regula tory proposals containing 
significant unfunded mandates," 

Today's rule does not create a 
mandate on State. local or tribal 
governments. ThIs rule does nOl1mpose 
any enforceable duties on these entitles. 
Instead. It merely revises the procedural 
rules governing EPA's administrative 
enforcement proceedings. 

f . Extx:utJve Order J3045 

Executive Order 13045: "Protection of 
Children from Environmental Health 
Rjsks and Safety Risks" (62· FR 19885, 
April 23. 1997) applies to any rule that: 
(1) is determined to be "economJcally 
slgniflcant"'ss defined under E.O. 
12866. and (2) concerns an 
environmental health or stfety risk that 
EPA h as reason to believe may have' a 
disproportionate effect on chJldreD. If 
the regulatory action meets bo.th criteria, 
the Agency must evaluate the 
envlronmental health or s;)roty effects of 
the planned rule on children, and 
explaIn why lhe plaruled regulation Is 
preferable (0 other potentially effective 
and reasonably feasible alternatives 
conSidered by the Agency. 

This final rule Is not subject to the 
E.O. )3045 because it Is not 
"economically sIgnificant" as defined In 
E.O. 12866. and because it does not 
Involve deCisions based on 
envlconmental health or safety risks. 

C. Executive Order 13084 

Under Executive Order 13084. EPA 
may not ISS\.ie a regulation that is not 
required by StatUll~ . that s lgnlficantly or 
W'liquely affects lhe communltJes of 
Indlan tribal govemmenLS. aud that 
troposes substantia! direct compUanc:e 
COSts on those communities, unless the 
Federal government provides the funds 
necessary to pay the dtrect compUance 
costs incurred by the tribal 
g~rnments. or EPA consUlts. w~th 
those governments. If EPA comp.lies by 
consu lting. Executive Orelt!( 13084 
requJres EPA to provide to the Ofnce of 
Management·and Budget. in a separately 
Identtfled section of the preamble to the 
rule, a description of the extent of EPA's 
prior consultation wHh representatives 
(I f aff~cted tribal governments, a 
summary of the nature of their concerns, 
Dnd a Sl<Itcment supporung the need to 
issue lhe regulation. In addition, 
ExecutIve Order 13084 requires EPA to 
develop an effective process permltUng 
elected and other representatives of 
Indian trtbal governments "to provide 
meanlngful and tfmely input in the 

development of regulatory poliCies on 
matte~ that slgnlfleantly or uniquely 
affect their communities." 

Today's rule does not slgnWcantly or 
uniquel1 affect the commur.lltles of 
Indian tribal governments: Accordingly. 
tbe!requiJ1!ments ofs~10n' 3(b) of ' 
Executive Order 13084 do n_ot apply to 
this rule. 

I 

H. NatiOnal Technology Tra'Ilsfer and 
Advancement Act 

Section 12(d) of the Nattonal 
TeChnology Transfer and Advancement 
Act of 1995 '''NTfAA''), Publtc Law 
10'1-1 13, sectlon 12(d) (15 U.S.C. 272 
note). directs EPA to use vofluntary 
consensus standards In Its !'I~gulatory 
aCUvlties ·unlCfS to do so wo.old be 
Inconslstent "1th appUcablE! law ()f' 
otherwise impractical. Volu:ntary 
conse0SU.5 startdards are technical 
standards (e.g. ~ materials spt~cad.ons, 
test methods. sampUng procedures. 
business practices) that are deve!oped or 
adopted by voluntary consen sus 
standards bodies. The NTrPrA requires 
EPA to provide Congress, lhrough OMB, 
explanations when the Agen.cy decides 
not to use available and app:Ucable 
voluntary consensus standan::ls , 

This acUon does notlnvolve technJcal 
statldards. Therefore, EPA d ttd nOt 
consider the use of any volu:ntary 
consensus sta1dardS. 

I. Submission 10 Congress and the 
Comptroller Grnernl 

The Congre$slonal Review Act; 5 
U.S.C. 801 et seq., as added by the Small 
Business Regulatory Enforc:eJment 
Fo1mess Act of 1996, generally provides 
that before a rule may take effect. the 
agency promulgating the rulE~ must 
submit a rule report. Which I:ncludes a 
copy of the rule. to each House of the 
Congress and to the Comptroller General 
of the United States. The SPA w ill 
submit a report con taining th.is rule and 
other required lnformatlon tCI the1J.S. 
Senate, the u.s. House of 
Repres.entatives. and the Comptroller 
General of the~United States prior to 
pubUcatlon 0 the f1l,le In the Federal 
Register. ThLs rule is not a "major rule" 
as defined by 5 U.S.C. 804(2) . 

Lis t of Subjects In 40 CPR Pa:rl22 

Erlvlronmenl protection. 
Administrative practice and procedure, 
Air pollution control. Hazardous 
substances. Hazardous waste. PenalUes. 
Pesticides and pests, Polson prevention, 
Superfund. Wfiste treatment and 
disposal, Water pollution coturol . Water 
supply. 

Dated: June 30, 1999. 
Carol M. Bn:>Ymer. 
Admln1streror. 

Therefore. 40 eFR pan 22 is revised 
to read as follows: 

I 
PART/22-COSOUDATED RULES OF 
PRACiTlCE GOVERNjNG THE 
ADMIliIlStRl>1lVE'ASS"ESSMENT OF 
CIVIL /i,~N'ILJjeS:'IS~)i!,-NCE'OF 
COM~UANCEQRCORREcn~ 
ACTION ORDERS, AND THE 
REVOPATION I TERMINAllON OR 
SUSPENSION OF PERMrrS 

s ubpart A-General 
Sec, ' 

22,1 scopeor thl$part. 
2Z-2 Use of number and gender. 
22.3 p;>efinilions. 
2Z-4 fowers and duties of the 

'~lronmerita l Appeals Board. Regional 
J~cillCJaI Offlcer 'andPresldlng Offtoer; 
dlfluallfieatlon. withdrawal. and 
reassignment. 

22.5 filing, service. and form or all flIed 
d...J.uments; business confldent1allty 
d1irnS: . 

22.6 filing and service of rulings, orders 
and declsJons. 

22.1 ComputatIOn Bnd extension or time. 
22.8 Ex pane discussion or proceeding. 
22.9 Examination or documiint3 rued. 
Subpar B-Partjea and Appeara nces 
22.10 I Appearances. 
22.11 Intervention and non·party briers. 
2Z-12 Consolidation and severance. 

Subpa C-Prehearlng Ptoc ..... urea . , -, 
22.13 Conynencement or a proCeeding. 
2,2.14 Compl$t. I 
22.15 Answer to ~e complaint. 
22.16 MotIons. 
22..17 Defauh. I 
22.18 Qulck resolution; settlement: 

al matlve dlspute resolution. 
22,19 Prehearlng tnrormatlon exchange:' 

prehearlng conrerence: other discovery. 
22.20 Acceler.Hf!:d decision: decision to 

dbmlss. 

Subpart [)--Hearing Procedures 
22,21 . AsslgnmentorPresldLns Officftr: 

sd;1ftduJIng the hearing. 
22.22 Evidence. 
22.23 Objections and orrers of proof. 
22.24 Burden cir pte:sentatlon: burden of 

pe uaslon; puiponder.mce of the 
ev ence standbrd. 

22.25 FUlng the transcript. 
22.26 Propc:i3ed flOd lngs. conclusIons: and 

o ". 
Subpart E-Inftlal Decision and Motion to 
Reopen a Heartng 
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UN!TED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
REGION 8 

Ref. BENF-W 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Diana Alexander. Registered Agent 
Mountain Village Parks, Inc. 
p.a Box 1226 
Big Piney, WY 63113 

Dear Ms. Alexander: 

' 595 Wynk.oop SlfOOI 
D::i'NER CO. 80202-1129 

pnone 800-227-8917 
n!lp I.""""IIN epa govfreglonOa 

JUL 1 3 2009 

Re: Administrative Order 
Docket No. SDWA-oS-2009-0061 
PWS ID # WY5600221C 

Enclosed is an Administrative Order issued by the Environmental Protection 
Agency (EPA) under tile authority of the Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA). 42 U.S.C 
§§ 300f et seq . Among other things, the Order describes how Mountain Village Parks. 
Inc. has violated the National Primal)' Drinking Water Regulations. 

The Order is effective upon the date received. Please review the Order and 
within 10 days provide EPA with any information you believe EPA may not have. If 
Mountain Village Parks, Inc .. complies with the Order for twelve months , EPA may close 
the Order without further action. Failure to comply with the Order may lead to 
substantial civil penalties and/or a federal court injunction ordering compliance_ 

Also enclosed Is a small business resources information sheet. outlining 
compliance assistance resources and tools available to small businesses and small 
govemments in case these resources apply to your situation . 

To submit information or request an informal conference with EPA, contact 
Mano Merida at the above address (with the rnail code BENF-W) or by phone at 
(800) 227-6917. extension 6297 , or (303) 312-6297. For legal questions. the attorney 
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assigned to this matter is Amy Swanson) who can be reached at the above address 
(with the mail code 8ENF-L) or by phone at (800) 227-8917, extension 6906. or 
(303) 312-6906 . 

We urge your prompt attention to this matter. 

Enclosures 
Order 
Information sheet 
Public notice samples/templates 

Sincerely, 

DJ.f~~iP~~e~ 
Water Technical Enforcement Program 
Office of Enforcement, Compliance 
and Environmental Justice 

cc: Tina Artemis, EPA Regional Hearing Clerk 
Wf DEO (via email) 
Wf DOH (via email) 
Dan Alexander, Mountain Village Parks 



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

IN THE MA ITER OF 

Mountain Vi llage Parks. Inc. 
Big Piney. Wyoming 

Respondent. 

REGION 8 • 

i5S5 W~n ';GC;: S:reel 
;)= "Jv=~ <:.0 802C2· 1 12tr 

0hone OOO.227·8S·~ 
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ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER 

------------------) Docket No. snWA-OS-2009-006 1 

1. This Order is issued under the authority vested In the Administrator of the 
United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) by section 1414(g) of the Safe 
Drinking Water Act (the Act). 42 U.S.C § 300g-3(g). as properly delegated to the 
underSigned officials. 

2. Mountain Village Parks. Inc, (Respondent) is a corporation that owns and/or 
operates the Mountain Village Parks Water System (the system) in Sublette County. 
Wyoming. which provides piped water to the public for human consumption. The 
system is supplied by a groundwater source consisting of two wells serving 
approximately 150 people per day through at least 74 active service connections year­
round at a mobile home park, and an additional hovo wells serving up to 1000 people 
through three active service connections at an adjacent housing facility (also known as 
a man camp). The system is a ~community~ water system as defined in 40 C.F.R. § 
141 .2. Respondent is subject to the requirements of the Act and the National Primary 
Drinking Water Regulations (drinking water regulations). at 40 C.F.R. part 141 . 

VtOLATIONS 

3. Respondent is required to monitor tile system's water twice per month to 
determine compliance with the maximum contaminant level (MCl) for total coliform 
bacteria. 40 C.F.R. § 141 .21 Respondent failed to monitor the water for tota l coliform 
bacteria during September 2007 and, therefore, violated this requirement 

4 Respondent was required to monitor the system's water once for lead and 
copper contamination during the 2004 - 2006 monitoring period. 40 C.F.R. 
§ 141 .86(d)(4)(iiI ) Respondent faited to mOnitor the water for lead and copper dUring 
the 2004 - 2006 mOnitoring period and, therefore. violated this requiremenl 

5. After failing to monitor the system's water for lead and copper for the 
2004 - 2006 monitoring penod as per paragraph 4 above, EPA placed the system on 
annual monitoring beginning February 12, 2007. 
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40 C F.R § 141.86(d)(4)(ii) Based on the population served by the system. 
Respondent is required to collect at least 5 samples between June 1 and September 30 
dunng each monitoring penod . 40 C.F.R. § 141 .86(c). Respondent fa iled to monitor for 
lead and copper in 2007 and 2008 and therefore. violated th is requirement 

6. The law requires Respondent to notify the public of certain violations of the 
drinking water regulations, In the manner specified by the regulations. 40 C.F .R. 
§§ 141 .201 at seq. Respondent failed to notify the public of the violations listed in 
paragraphs 3 and 4. and the 2007 violation in paragraph 5 above and therefore, 
violated this reqUIrement. Public notice for the 2008 lead and copper violation IS nol yet 
overdue 

7. Respondent is required to prepare and denver an annual Consumer 
Confidence Report (CCR) to the system's customers by July 1 of each year and to 
certify to EPA that It has done so. The CCR IS to include information about the quality 
of the system's water for the previous calendar year 40 C.F.R. §§ 141 152 - 155 
Respondent failed to prepare a CCR for calendar year 2007 and. therefore, violated this 
requirement, 

8. Respondent is required to report any fai lure to comply with a coliform 
monitoring requirement to EPA within ten days after the system learns of the violation 
40 C.F.R § 141 21(g)(2) Respondent failed to report to EPA the failure to monitor total 
coliform violat ion listed in paragraph 3 above and , therefore, violated this requirement. 

9. Respondent is required to report any other failure to comply with any of the 
drinking water regulations to EPA within 48 hours. 40 C.F.R. § 141 .31(b). Respondent 
failed to report the violations listed in paragraphs 4, 5, and 6 above to EPA and , 
th~refore , violated this requirement. 

ORDER 

Based on the above violations, Respondent is ordered to perform the follOWing 
actions upon receipt of this Order by Respondent: 

10 Respondent shall momtor the system's water for total coliform bacteria twice 
per month. 40 C.F.R. § 141 .21 Respondent shall report analytical results to EPA 
within tile first ten days following the month in which sample results were received , as 
requ ired by the drinking water regulations_ 40 C.F.R. § 141.31 (a). 

11 Between June 1 and September 30. 2009, Respondent shall monitor the 
system's water for lead and copper by collecting samples at a minimum of five sites In 
the distribution system, and shall continue to monitor fo r lead and copper annually per 
the regula tions thereafter. 40 C.F.R. §§ 141.86(c) and 141 .86(d) Respondent shall 
report analytical results to EPA within the first 10 days following the end of the 
monitoring period. as reqUIred by the drinking water regula tions 40 C,F R § 141 ,90. 
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12, Within 30 days. Respondent shall provide public notice of the violations specified in 
paragraphs 3 through 5 above. 40 C.F.R. §§ 141 .201 .1 seq. Respondent shall submit 
a copy of the public notice to EPA within ten days of completion of the publ ic notice. 40 
C.F.R. § 141 31 (d). This notice shall be given by (1) mail or other direct delivery to 
each cus tomer receiving a bill and to other service conneetions to which water is 
delivered by the System; AND (2) any other method reasonably calcu lated to reach 
other persons served by the system , if they would not nomlally be reached by the 
notice, such as publication in a local newspaper; delivery of multiple copies for 
distribution by customers that provide their drinking water to others : posting in public 
places or on the Internet: or delivery to community organizations. The public water 
system must repeat the notice every three months as long as the violation or situaUon 
persists. Respondent shall notify the public of any future violat ions 40 C.F.R. 
§ 141 .201 et seq. Respondent shall send a copy of the notice to EPA within 10 days of 
providing the notice. 40 C.F.R. § 141 .31 (d). 

13. Within 30 days of this Order, Respondent shall prepare an annual CCR for 
the system for the calendar year 2007, distribute it to the system's customers, and send 
a copy to EPA. Respondent shall continue to prepare and distribute to the system's 
customers a CCR by July 1 annually thereafter. Respondent shall include all required 
information in the CCR. in accordance with 40 C.F.R. §§ 141.152·155. 

14. Respondent shall report any failu re to comply with coliform monitoring 
requ irements to EPA within 10 days after the system discovers the violation. 40 C.F.R, 
§ 141 .21(g)(2) . 

15. Respondent shall report any other violation of the drinking water 
requirements to EPA within 48 hours. 40 C.F.R. § 141 .31(b). 

16. AU reporting required by this Order shall be directed to: 

U.S. EPA Region 8 (8P-W·DW) 
1595 Wynkoop Street 

Denver, CO 80202-1129 

GENERAL PROVISIONS 

17 This Order does not constitute a waiver, suspension , or modification of any 
requirement of the Act or drinking water regu lations. Issuance of this Order is not an 
election by EPA to forgo any civil or criminal action . 

18. Vio lation of any part of thIs Order, the Act. or the drinking water regu lations 
may subject Respondent to a civil penalty of up to 537,500 (as adjusted for Inflation) per 
day of violation . 42 U.S.C. § 3009-3(9)(3): 40 C.F.R. Part 19. 
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Issued this /'1;(.. day of -"J.;U<&"""~'I-___ " 2009, 

~~, 
" ~~erY!Sory Attorney 

Legal En o~ Program 
Office of Enforcement, Compliance 

and Environmental Justice 

fl.?; .. ~ ,Lo; 
0 " ne L. Sipilrectof 
Technical Enforcement Program 
Office of Enforcement. Compliance 

and Environmental Justice 



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
REGION 8 

Ref, 8ENF·W 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Diana Alexander, Registered Agent 
Mountain Village Parks, Inc. 
P.O. Box 1226 
B'g Piney, WY 83113 

Dear Ms. Alexander: 

1595 Wyn!o:;oop Street 
DENVER, CO 80202- 1~29 

Phone aOO-221--8!?17 
nUl) JNf.'/I"I epa sov/'eg'onOe 

ZGO,S EP 29 ,\:1 3' 00 

, 
'F 

Re: Amended Administrative Order 
Docke! No, SDWA·08-2009·0061 
PWS ID # WY560022 1 

Enclosed is an Amended Admin istrative Order issued by the Environmental 
Protection Agency (EPA) under the authority of the Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA), 
42 U.S.C. §§ 300f et seq . This Order amends the July 13, 2009, Administrative Order 
issued by EPA EPA has added a violation for exceeding the maximum contaminant 
level for total coliform bacteria in May 2009. to the other previously-cited violations of 
the National Primary Drinking Water Regulations . 

The Order Is effective upon the date received_ Please review the Order and 
within 10 days provide EPA with any information you believe EPA may not have. If 
MountaIn Village Parks. Inc .. complies with the Order. EPA may close the Order without 
further action. Failure to comply with the Order may lead to substantial civil penalties 
and/or a federal court injunction ordering compliance_ 

To submit information or request an informal conference with EPA, contact 
Mario Merida at the above address (with the mai l code BENF-W ) or by phone at 
(800) 227 ·8917, extension 6297 , or (303) 312·6297. Any questions from Mountain 
Village Parks, Inc.'s attorney should be directed to Amy Swanson , Enforcement 
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Attorney, who can be reached at the above address (with the mail code 8ENF·l) or by 
phone at (800) 227-8917. extension 6906. or (303) 312-6906. 

We urge your prompt attention to this matter. 

Enclosures 
Order 
Public notice templa tes 

Sincerely, 

! 
i-{ L.~. , .. 7 J ,,_p 
Di~ne L Slpe, Direcfor 
Water Technical Enforcement Program 
Office of Enforcement. Compliance 

and Environmental Justice 

cc: Tina Artemis, EPA RegIonal Hearing Clerk 
WY DEQ (via email) 
WY DOH (via email) 
Dan Alexander, Mountain Village Parks 



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
REGION 8 

IN THE MATTER OF 

Mountain Village Parks, Inc. 
Big Piney. Wyoming. 

Respondent. 

1.;iSlS Wynkoo? S!reel 
~E \."::R co 80202 ·'129 
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) 
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AMENDED 
ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER 

--------------------) Docket No. SDWA·08-2009·0061 

, 
1. This Amended AdmInIstratIve Order is issued under the authority vested in the 

Administrator of the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) by section 
1414(g) of the Safe Drinking Water Acl (the Act). 42 U.S.C. § 300g.3(g). as properly 
delegated to the undersigned officials. 

2. Mountain Village Parks, Inc. (Respondent) is a corporation that owns and/or 
operales the Mountain Village Parks Water Syslem (the system) In Subletle County. 
Wyoming , which provides piped water to the public for human consumption. The 
system Is supplled by a groundwater source consisting of tvoJO wells selVing 
approximately 150 people per day through at least 74 active service connections year· 
round at a mobile home park, and an additional two wells serving up to 1000 people 
through three active service connections at an adjacent housing facility (also known as 
a man camp). The system is a "community" water system as defined in 40 C.F.R. § 
141.2. Respondent is subject to the requirements of the Act and the National Primary 
Drinking Water Regulations (drinking water regulations), at 40 C.F .R. part 141 . 

VIOLATIONS 

3. If more than one sample collected in any month from the system's water are 
posltlve for tota l coliform, Ihen Respondent has violated the maximum contaminant level 
(MCL) for lolal coliform bacleria . 40 C.F.R. § 141 .63(a)(2). More Ihan one tolal coliform 
sample collected in May 2009 from the system were positive for total coliform , and , 
therefore. Respondent violated this requirement . 

4. Respondent is requ ired to monitor the system's water twice per month to 
determine compliance with the maximum contaminant level (MeL) for total coliform 
bacteria. 40 C.F.R. § 141 .21 . Respondent failed to monitor the water for tota l coliform 
bacteria during September 2007 and. therefore, violated this requirement. 

5. Respondent was required to monitor the system's water once for lead and 
copper contamination during the 2004 - 2006 monitoring period . 
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40 C F R § 141 86(dl(4)(ill) Respondent failed to monrtorthe water for lead and copper 
dunng the 2004 - 2006 monitoring period and, therefore. violated this requirement 

6 After fa iling to monitor the system's water for lead and copper for the 
2004 - 2006 monitoring period as per paragraph 4 above. EPA placed the system en 
annual monitoring beginning February 12. 2007. 40 C.F.R. § 14 1.86(d)(4)(iil. Based on 
the population served by the system, Respondent is required to collect at least 5 
samples between June 1 and September 30 during each monitoring period 40 C.F,R 
§ 141 86(c) Respondent failed to monitor for lead and copper In 2007 and 2008 and 
therefore, violaled this requ irement. 

7 The law requ ires Respondent to notify the public of certain violations of the 
drinking water regulatiol's. In the manner specified by the regulations . 40 C.F.R. 
§§ 141 .201 et seq. Respondent failed to notify the public of the violations listed in 
paragraphs 3 through 5. and the 2007 violation in paragraph 6 above and. therefore. 
violated this requirement. Public notice for the 2008 lead and copper violation IS not yet 
overdue 

8. Respondent is requIred to prepare and deliver an annual Consumer 
Confidence Report (CCR) to the system's customers by July 1 of each year and to 
certify to EPA that i1 has done so. The CCR is to include information about the quality 
of the system's water for the previous calendar year. 40 C.F.R §§ 141 .152 -155. 
Respondent failed to prepare a CCR for calendar year 2007 and . therefore, Violated this 
requirement 

9. Respondent is required to report any coliform MeL violation to EPA no tater 
than the end of the first business day after learning of it 40 C.F.R. § 141 .21 (gl(l). 
Respondent did not notify EPA of the MCL violation cited in paragraph 3, above, and , 
therefore. violated this requirement. 

10. Respondent is requ Ired to report any failure to comply with a coliform 
monitoring requirement to EPA within ten days after the system learns of the violation . 
40 C.F.R. § 141 21 (g)(2) Respondent failed to report to EPA the failure to monitor total 
coliform VIolation listed in paragraph 4 above and, therefore, violated this reqUirement. 

11 , Respondent is requi red to report any other failure to comply with any of the 
drinking water regulations to EPA within 48 hours. 40 C.F.R. § 141 .31 (b) Respondent 
faHed to report the Violations listed in paragraphs 5, 6 and 7 above to EPA and 
lnerefore, violated this requirement. 

ORDER 

Based on the above violations. Respondent IS ordered to perform the fo llowing 
actIons upon receipt of this Order by Respondent. 

12 Respondent shall comply with the total cel iform Mel 
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13 Respondent shall 'T'lonltor the system's water for to tal coliform bacterra twice 
per month. 40 C F R. § 141 .21 . Respondent shall report analyiical results to EPA 
wIthin the first ten days foHowmg the month in wnich sample results were received , as 
required by the drinking water regulations, 40 C,F.R. § 141 .31 (a). 

14. Between June 1 and September 30. 2009, Respondent shall monitor the 
system's water for lead and copper by collecting samples at a minimum of five sites in 
the distribution system , and shall continue to monitor for lead and copper annually per 
the regulations therea~er 40 C.F.R. §§ 141 .86(c) and 141 .86(d) Respondent shall 
report analytical results to EPA within the first 10 days following the end of the 
monitoring period, as required by the drinking water regulations. 40 C.F R § 141 ,90. 

15. Within 30 days, Respondent shall provide public notice of the violations 
specified in paragraphs 3 through 6 above. 40 C,F.R. §§ 141.201 et seq. Respondent 
shan submit a copy of the public notice to EPA within ten days of completion of the 
public notice. 40 C.F.R. § 141 .31(d). This notice shall be given by (1) mail or other 
direct delivery to each customer receiving a bill and to other service connections to 
which water is delivered by the System: AND (2) any other method reasonably 
calculated to reach other persons served by the system , if they would not normally be 
reached by the notice, such as publication in a local newspaper; delivery of multiple 

. copies for distribution by customers that provide their drinking water to others; posting in 
public places or 011 the Internet: or delivery to community organizations. The public 
water system must repeat the notice every three months as long as the violation or 
s"uation persists. Respondent shall notify the public of any future violations, 40 C.F.R. 
§ 141 .201 et seq. Respondent shall send a copy of the notice to EPA within 10 days of 
providing the notice. 40 C.F.R. § 141 .31(d). 

16. Within 30 days of this Order, Respondent shall prepare an annua l CCR for 
the system for the calendar year 2007, distribute il to the system's customers, and send 
a copy to EPA. Respondent shall continue to prepare and distribute to the system's 
customers a CCR by July 1 annually thereafter. Respondent shall Include all required 
information in the CCR, in accordance with 40 C.F.R. §§ 141.152-155 . 

17, If the' system's water exceeds the total celiform MClin 40 C.F.R. § 141.63, 
Respondent shall notify EPA of this violation by the end of the business day after 
discovering the violation, as required by 40 C.F,R. § 141.21(g)(1). 

18. Respondent shall report any failure to comply with coliform monitoring 
requirements to EPA within 10 days after the system discovers the violation. 40 C.F R. 
§ 141 .21 (g)(2) 

19. Respondent shall report any other violation of the drinking water 
requirements to EPA within 48 hours. 40 C.F.R. § 141.31 (b). 
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20 , All reporting required by this Order shall be dlrecled to: 

U.S. EPA Region 8 (8P-W-DW) 
1595 Wynkoop Street 

Denver, CO 80202-1 129 

GENERAL PROVISIONS 

21. Th!s Order does not constitute a waiver, suspension. or modification of any 
requIrement of the Act or drinking water regulations. Issuance of this Order is not an 
election by EPA to forgo any civil or criminal action. 

22 Violation of any pan of this Order, the Act. or the drinking water regulations 
may subJect Respondent to a civil penalty of up to 537 ,500 (as adjusted for inflation) per 
day of violation. 42 U.S.C. § 3009-3(9)(3); 40 C.F.R Pan 19. 

Issued thIs 
-. ,Til ,{ -I- / 

"" 'I day of t i~:.U/r.(. 'z.." 2009. 
. (I 

/, ~/--:-B"";:'~ 
~avid Rochlin, Supervisory Attorney 

/ Legal Enforcement Program 
Office of Enforcement, Compliance 

and Environmental Justice 

1 

.~.,>f.. ell d p _ 
diane L. Sipe1 Director 
Technical Enforcement Program 
Office of Enforcement, Compliance 

and Environmental Justice 



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
REGION 8 

Ref: 8 ENF-W 

CERTIFIED MAIL 

1595 ~'1yn"ocp Stri'C', 
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RETURN RECEIPT REOUESTED 

Diana Alexander, Registered Agent 
Mountain Village Parks, Inc. 
P,O. Box 1226 
Big Piney, WY 83113 

Dear Ms, Alexanaer: 

Re: Violation of Administrative Order 
Docket NO. SDWA-08-2009-0061 
PWS ID 01; WY5600221 

On September 29, 2009 the US Environmental Protection Agency 
(EPA) issued an Amended Administrative Order (with the original 
Administrative Order being issued on July 13, 2009), Docket No. 
SDWA-08-2009-0061, ordering Mounta in Village Parks, Inc., as owner of the 
Mountain Village Parks public \,.Jater system, to comply with various 
regula tions issued by EPA under the Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA), 42 
U.S.c. § 300f ~ gg. 

Our records indicate that Moun tain Vil lage Parks, Inc. (Respondent) is 
In violation of the Administrative Order (the Order), as amended. Among 
other things, the Order included the following requirements (quoted from 
Items 16 and 19 on page 3 of the "Order" section): 

1. Within 30 days of this Order, Respondent shall prepare an annual 
CCR for the system for the calendar year 2007, distribute it to the 
system's customers, and send a copy to EPA. Respondent shall 
continue to prepare and distribute to the system's customers a CCR by 
July 1 annua lly thereafter. Respondent shall include all required 
information in the CCR in accordance with 40 C.F.R. §§ 141.1 52-155 . 



Respondent fa iled to prepare and distribute to its customers, or send a 
copy to EPA, the calendar yea r 2007 CCR despite promising to 00 so in its 
letter of November 4, 2009 to EPA. Further, Respondent fa iled to prepare 
and dist ribute to Its customers, or send a copy to EPA, the calendar year 
2009 CCR. 

2. Respondent shall report any other violation of the drin ki ng water 
requ irements to EPA within 48 hours. 40 C.F.R. § 141.31(b ). 

Respondent fa iled to report to EPA its failure to submit a completed 
CCR for calendar year 2009, as noted above. 

Within two weeks from receipt of this letterl please prepare and 
distribute to the system's customers complete CCRs for calendar years 2007 
and 2009. A copy of these CCRs must also be delivered to EPA. 

EPA is considering additional en forcement action as a result of the non­
compliance with the Order detailed above. Violating an Adm inistrative Order 
may lead to (1) a penalty of up to ,,37,500 per day per violation of the 
Order, and/or (2) a court injunction ordering compliance. 



If you have any questions, or wish to have an informal confe rence with 
EPA, you may contact Mario Merida at 1-800-227-8917, extension 6297 or 
(303) 312-6297. If Moumain Village Parks, Inc. Is represented by an 
attorney who has questions, that attorney may contact Amy Swanson, 
Enforcement Attorney, at 1-800-227-S917, extension 6906 or (303) 312 -
6906 or at the Following address : 

Amy Swanson 
Enforcement Attorney 
U.s. EPA, Region S (S-ENF-L) 
1595 Wynkoop Street 
Denver, Colorado 80202-1129 

We urge you r prompt attention to this matter. 

Sincerely, 

Lisa Kahn, Team Leader 
Drinking Water Enforcement Program 
Office of Enforcement, Compliance 

and Environmental Justice 

cc: Tina Anemls, EPA Regional Hearing Clerk 
WY DEQ and DOH (via e-mail) 

J 
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BCl\\t'Cn JlIJl~ 1 and Sl'plcmbcr 30.1009. Respondent shall mortitvr ilt(, .s~SlCJl1' :{ 

WIIi...:r 1;)1" k;ld ;md ~'opp\ . .'r by ~'oll~'cling :;amples:lI:.l minimulll ofti\'c 5il~:' in the 
dl~trihuli()l1 :'y51L'1l1, and sha ll COlll!l1ue 10 mUni!lJr fnr lend ,llld copp ... 'r annually per the 
ll.;gulations Ih('r~'d!h: 1". .. to erR. ~* 14 1.86(l') :111(\ 14J ,86(dl. RC$p.lIllil'1lI :, h~11 repOrt 
.l!\tll~ [1':<11 r~'sll h:-) ILl EPA \\ithjn lh~ [irst I 0 ~bys r~)lIo\ \ ing Ih~' ~nJ nflhc mOllJ\oring 
p~'ri~'{l. ,IS rl.!"4uirl'd b) I h~ drinking \\ultr rcgll!:'l1iuilS. 40 c.r.R. ~ 141 .90, 

RI.""lxmJ';;111 e111leGI('d tho.: n:ljuired sample l'n September 12, ~UlJ'J However. R~'spondl"nl 
\\ ,l-.lhI,;;Jl n.'ljllin:J 1\.) ~al1lpk bt:I\\.:en J::lOtL:..try I :.t!lIJ June 30. 2()11 . RcsponJI:'[ll fulled 10 l.'onJul' l 
1111'1 s:lmpl ing and thcrci()n,: is in ,i(l!;:,lOl1l)f the OrJ!.'r. 

1 Within 3() days of this Ordrr. Rcspol1dc.nl shall prqxm: 3n tlnnuall CR I'm Ihl! 
S~~ll.!"ln I\)r Ihl,' ca!C'ndnr year 2U07. dislribuil: it to the system's t'ust(lmer~, .md ~I!nd it C(lfl~ 
1111';-P ,\ Rcsp0mkm :.hall (;Ontinlll' 10 prep:lr" nod distriblltc to Ihl' syslcm' s ClI:,lulTICTS a 
n'H bl JLL1~ 1 ;lnrHlall~ lht·n.'.dkr, Rl"'spcwdlJlH shall include :111 n:qwll!d mHmna\ll'rt 111 
Ilh' t l Ie 111 .lCl'ord.ll11.'C II ith 40 c'1' R. *§ l -i 1.152-155. 



RC\f'\'I1.h.:ll1 h'15 (.liled III prep;!!!.'. Ji:nnhul!.', IIr ~u hl1li\ h' I P,\ ,Ill ,lllnlJ,JI I -C'lt ','1 Ihl.: 
c.Lil.' ndar ~l'llr 200i, <i \ j-., I:!\ \{l11 ill~~"'I\'!ltcd Ln l: JI,\ ':-; lelil'! (, j' ~crlcmh~r 1 (1 . 2111tt ) IU1lwr 
I{c'"'pnnJcllI l;ull.:J \tll'rcpi.Lr.: and tli~\nhull' tt' Ih \,;\J:-;hllllcr", (ll" "end i1 c"P~ 1(\ I I' \. Ih\.' \.lknd,J1 

)car 2010 tTl\. duo.! J ul~ l. ~1)11 

I, r~c <;rond~nt shall r~p(l11 :..tn~ llther \ It.'ll:Ll iut1 01 the ,t!flnklrlj£ \\,110;1 1'I':'lHlr1..'rl1l.'rll' [11 

,",P/\ wullln.tS hum:; . .to CI' R. * loll ",lIbl 

Rc"tl'l(llld(.,nt failed to report to FP_\ liS t'nillll't: h' l::olli.:<.:1 !e::IJ ,md ":(lrpl..'r '>ltl'I'h,:.., ,L'" 
rcquJlcd dUring the JJnuar: I to Junc 30. ~fl il. peri.'J. a:s well m: i[ ... tililurt III r r(.'pu1'C. JI',lnhUtc 
and submit its- eai<.:nd::1r yenr :W 1 OCCR rerun. us nOll.'u abll\~, 

R.:spundent is n()\\ I"\.'quirt'd 10 collectlcuJ .lnd ~oppcr ..,amplcs hCI\\ccn JlIl~ 1 :mu fkcl.!mncr ,1 
~U ll . PkJ!;c I ' Lk t' th~sc <;Jrnplt:~ d!l. S(ll,)l: a. ... po ... si hl c . \ddithl ll.LlleuJ und I.:"prc:r '>iUll('lk'", \\ 111 
.Ilso he reCJuired for the January I 10 June 30.1011. pCl'i()d, Pkasc submlllhl.' 1:lhM~IIN) r~"'\I !t lo 

for lh(;!sc :S:lmph.'s to EPA tiS !>uon ,IS they arc cwailahlc 

I.P,\ 1$ consf(jcnng addllionnl enforcement ,u:lion :b n result of the t,nn-"::(lmpl, :111 t,' \~ ilh the 
Order dct.,ilcd nhn\'c. Vioillting an Administrative Order may lead 10 ( I):t pcnJl t) (11 up /(' 
S37.500 per JJy plo!r violatl\llt oftbe Ot'ller. und/or (21 a ~Ollrt injUllCIIL)1l ('I ! d~.'rill :;' ~-,'mrli.m~c 

II you h:lvc any questtons. or \\ish tl) ha\e tul inf\lrtlhLI cOIl Ii:rcl1cl:' wilh EP \ , )'01111\;1) tOIlI.lel 

\ lario f\ lerida:H I-SOO-12i.R917. ex len .. iClll 6: "7 or (3n3) J 12-62tn. If f\.1 ,\U!U;'Lin \ 'dl:lge I' llrk .... 
In\.! 1$ rcprcsl.'lItlo!J b~ ::tn ,Jl lurilCY \\'h t~ h~1:s "-Iue ... [ions. that :.\IIome)' ma) C(lntJCIAm) S\\jl!l!>(ll1. 

l :nlorceml.!l1t \!lome)', a1 1-800-227·891 i , C\ IL'IlS10!l ()C}nA (lr (303 131 :!·6<)IJ(' or al IIlI..' !(lllcm i n~ 
.Iddr,,::s; 

Amy '\\anson 
Enlorccmenl '\llurne) 
t- S_ EPA. Region S (S-cI'.T-I.I 
1595 \\ ynkoup Street 
Denver. Color.ldo 80202·1129 

\\ c urg" your pwmpl atll.!nlion to this milller. 

Sim:cl'dy. 

1.lsa Kahn. l'culIl Ll';ldcr 
Dnnking \ \ '<11\"1 Enfnrcl!menl Pillgranl 
O J)i~c of Enforc(ment. C(Jlllpilauc.;­

:ll1d 1~. I1 \ If"OflmC'Jllal Ju~ticc 



c..:· 1 in.l Arttmis, l-:. PA Regional Hearing Clerk 
WY Dr:Q and DOH (via e-mail) 

.1 




